
Halifax County Inspectors 
Mike Ballinger 
GFR Forestry Consultants, PLLC 
220 Read Road 
Warrenton, NC 27589 
252-430-4447 
mballinger@gfrforestry.com 

Joe Briggs 
Smurfit WestRock 
216 Dunshill Road 
Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870 
252-326-4457 
joe.briggs@westrock.com 

Aaron Chamblee 
N.C. Forest Service 
737 Smokey Road 
Rocky Mount, NC 27804 
919-749-7901 
aaron.chamblee@ncagr.gov 

Jason Cotten 
Gator Wood 
1299 Roanoke Shores Road 
Littleton, NC 27850 
919-818-6771 
gatorwdnc3@embarqmail.com 

Stanley Crew 
Smurfit WestRock 
P.O. Box 128 
Pleasant Hill, NC 27866 
252-578-7712 
stanley.crew@westrock.com 

Ted Garner 
West Fraser 
416 Old Farm Road 
Roanoke Rapids, NC 27870 
252-678-0600 
ted.garner@westfraser.com 

Matthew Gillette 
Rock Springs Forestry, Inc. 
P.O. Box 279 
Capron, VA 23829 
757-377-8427 
matthew@rockspringsforestry.com 

Randy Guy 
Enviva 
2043 N. Halifax Road 
Rocky Mount, NC 27804 
252-813-0125 
randy.guy@envivabiomass.com 

Madison Hedrick 
N.C. Forest Service 
1939 Tabron School Road 
Hollister, NC 27844 
336-608-8478 
madison.hedrick@ncagr.gov 

Lee Jackson 
Enviva 
4716 Trent River Drive 
New Bern, NC 28562 
757-556-2478 
leehjackson@gmail.com 


